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H1 2022 HIGHLIGHTS -

Performance in a period of post-pandemic normalisation

* 48 000 new active clients

* 1,693,000 active clients

* 92.7%retention rate

Financials

* Flat revenue despite lower share dealing and
netinterest margins

e £151.2m profit before tax

* Interim dividend of 12.26p per share

* Net New Business of £2.3bn

* £141.2bnassets under administration

* D2C market share increase to 43.3%

Outlook

*  We will be hosting a Capital Markets Day this
morning to outline our strategy, vision and
medium-term growth and cost targets

* Capital allocation favours reinvestment —

special dividend suspended until FY24
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Period of post-pandemic normalisation and investment

£ million H1 2022 H1 2021

Revenue 291.1 299.5 (3%)
Profit before tax 151.2 188.4 (20%)
Underlying profit before tax! 163.5 188.4 (13%)
Underlying EPS! 27.8 32.1p (13%)
Interim dividend per share 12.26p 11.9p 3%

(1) Underlying profit before tax and underlying diluted earnings per share are new alternative performance measures which
exclude the impact of strategic investment spend of £12.3m in the period. Prior period comparatives are provided on
the same basis as they were reported prior to the introduction of the new alternative performance measures.
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REVENUE BY ASSET TYPE

Benefit of diversified revenue streams

H1 2022

revenue

£ million

Funds 133.2

Shares 101.8

Cash 11.3

HL Funds 31.4

OtherV 13.4
Double-
count®@

291.1

(1) Includes Active Savings

H1 2021
revenue

£ million

109.7

113.2

32.8

29.4

14.4

299.5

21%
(10%)
(66%)

7%

(7%)

(3%)

H1 2022
average AUA
£ billion

68.1
545
12.8

9.1

3.5

(9.0)

139.0

H1 2021
average AUA
£ billion

54.2
39.9
13.2

8.0

2.5
(8.0)

109.8

(2)  Deducted to avoid double-count as average AUA in Funds for platform fee and in HL funds for annual management

charge

26%
37%
(3%)
14%

40%

27%

H1 2022
margin
bps

39

37

18

69

H12021
margin
bps

40

56

50

73

31 Dec21
closing AUA

£ billion

69.0

55.2

13.1

9.1




STOCKBROKING VOLUMES

Rebased to higher level across the pandemic

Average daily deals .
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Dealing volumes doubled across the pandemic

Volumes settled down at guided levels of roughly 40k
per day

Relative lack of recent market volatility this period
* Limited number of high volume 'spike’ days

* Reduced overseas dealing as proportion of overall
volumes

Average Shares AUA rose across the period

Aggregate impact: Shares margins in lower half of 35-
45bp guidance range
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REVENUE MARGINS

Margins all in line with previous guidance

Guidance: 38.5-39.5bps Guidance: 35-45bps Guidance: 66-70bps Guidance: 20-25bps
82.3
61.7
56.7]°7-/ 17
67.5
50.6
37.0 49.7
3291317
25.9
201720182019 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 201720182019 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 201720182019 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 201720182019 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1
20% 20%* 21 21 22 20 20 21 21 22 20 20 21 21 22 20 20 21 21 22

m Platform fee, post RDR

Initial 2023 guidance: 40-45bps

L el




HL

STATUTORY OPERATING COSTS

Reconciliation and rationale to underlying costs

il b Hiz1 i * Underlying costs measure the costs of running HL
Operating costs (pre-FSCS) 139.9 111.6 25% before the strategic investment programme
Strategic programme costs: * Strategic spendinH1 22 of £12.3m

- Staff (6.0) -

* Looking ahead, we will continue to separately
- Third party data and tech (2.7) - identify the strategic spend plus the dual running
costs of the new and legacy tech systems

- Other costs (3.6) -
Underlying operating costs o
(pre-FSCS) 127.6 111.6 14%
FSCSlevy - 0.4

Total underlying operating 1276 112.0 14%

costs'!

(1) Underlying profit before tax and underlying diluted earnings per share are new alternative performance
measures which exclude the impact of strategic investment spend of £12.3m in the period. Prior period
comparatives are provided on the same basis as they were reported prior to the introduction of the new
alternative performance measures.
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UNDERLYING OPERATING COSTS

Growth driven by larger client base and improved client service levels

£ million

Staff costs

Marketing

Depreciation & amortisation
Activity costs

Third party data and tech
Other costs

Operating costs (pre-FSCS)
FSCSlevy

Total operating costs

H1 22

67.6

9.1

7.5

13.6

11.2

18.6

127.6

127.6

H1 21 +/-
555 22%
105 (13%)

7.4 1%
16.1  (16%)
10.1 11%
12.0 55%

111.6 14%
0.4

112.0 14%

« Staff costs

 client numbers (onavg up 15% YOY in the period) and activity levels
within the pandemic working environment have required additional
headcount in helpdesk and operations to deliver desired service.

* Increased support function headcount to support growth and position
the business for its next phase of growth

* Inflation

* Marketing — client acquisition costs down and no cashback transfer incentive
in the period

* Activity costs —lower dealing volumes due to post-pandemic normalisation

* Other costs —increased L&P fees to support governance, oversight and risk
management

Guidance

* FY22 underlying cost growth expected to be c13%
* Beyond FY22 underlying cost growth will fall as per guidance

given inthe CMD
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PBT AND EPS

Statutory and underlying earnings

Statutory
£ million
Operating profit
Finance income
Finance costs
Profit before tax
Tax
Profit after tax
Diluted share count (m)

Diluted EPS (p)

H12022

151.2
0.4
(0.4)
151.2
(29.2)
122.0
474.5

25.7

H12021 +/-

188.1  (20%)
0.8
(0.5)
188.4 (20%)
(36.4)
152.0 (20%)
4745

32.1 (20%)

Underlying
£ million
Underlying operating profit
Finance income
Finance costs
Underlying profit before tax
Tax
Profit after tax
Diluted share count (m)

Underlying diluted EPS (p)

H1 2022

163.5
0.4
(0.4)
163.5
(31.6)
131.9
474.5

27.8

H12021 +/-

188.1 (13%)
0.8
(0.5)
188.4 (13%)
(36.4)
1520 (13%)
474.5

32.1 (13%)
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DIVIDENDS

Progressive ordinary dividend to grow by 3%

Pence per share 2022 2021 +/- i Guidance i
Interim 12.26 11.9 3% i i
Final 26.6 i * Progressive ordinary dividend to be

: i 0 i |
Total ordinary 38.5 | increased by 3% perannumin FY22 & FY23 :
Ordinary dividend payout ratio 62% . * Nospecialdividendin FY22and FY23
Special 12.0 i * Aresumption of special dividends, subject to |

i market conditions and regulatory capitalat |
Total dividend 50.5 : ) o ycap !

i thetime from FY24 onwards :
Total dividend payout ratio 81% i |

_______________________________________________________
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This presentation has been prepared by Hargreaves Lansdown plc (the “Company”) solely for use at the Interim Results presentation being held on 22
February 2022 in connection with a discussion of the Company’s performance. This “presentation” includes these slides and any question and answer session
and oral briefings by the Company’s executives.

This presentation is for informational purposes only and does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to purchase, acquire, subscribe for, sell,
dispose of or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase, acquire, subscribe for, sell or dispose of, any securities in any jurisdiction nor shall it (or any
part of it) or the fact of its distribution, form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract therefor. It should be remembered that the value of
any securities can fall as well as rise and therefore you could get back less than you invested.

No representations or warranties, express or implied, are made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the
information presented or contained in this presentation. This presentation contains certain forward-looking statements with respect to the financial
condition and the results of the Company, including statements about the Company's beliefs and expectations and including, without limitation, statements
containing the words 'may’, 'will', 'should’, 'continue’, 'aims', 'estimates’, 'projects’, 'believes', 'intends', 'expects’, 'plans’, 'seeks' and 'anticipates', and words
of similar meaning, are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on plans, estimates and projections as at the time they are made, and
therefore undue reliance should not be placed on them. By their nature, all forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to
events and depend upon circumstances that may occur in the future. The forward-looking statements are based on current assumptions and estimates by
the management of the Company. Past performance cannot be relied upon as a guide to future performance and should not be taken as a representation
that trends or activities underlying past performance will continue in the future. Such statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties that could
cause actual results to differ materially from any expected future results in forward-looking statements. These risks may include, for example, changes in the
global economic situation, and competitor landscape. The Company provides no guarantee that future development and future results actually achieved will
correspond to the forward-looking statements included here and accepts no liability if they should fail to do so. Neither the Company nor any member of its
group undertakes any obligation to update these forward-looking statements, which speak only as at the date of this presentation and will not publicly
release any revisions that may be made to these forward-looking statements, which may result from events or circumstances arising after the date of this
presentation, except as required under applicable laws and regulations. Nothing in this presentation constitutes, nor should it be construed as, a profit
forecast or estimate.




