# 2022 INTERIN RESULTS

www.hl.co.uk



### H1 2022 HIGHLIGHTS –

### Performance in a period of post-pandemic normalisation

#### Clients

- 48,000 new active clients
- 1,693,000 active clients
- 92.7% retention rate

#### Growth

- Net New Business of £2.3bn
- £141.2bn assets under administration
- D2C market share increase to 43.3%

#### **Financials**

- Flat revenue despite lower share dealing and net interest margins
- £151.2m profit before tax
- Interim dividend of 12.26p per share

#### Outlook

- We will be hosting a Capital Markets Day this morning to outline our strategy, vision and medium-term growth and cost targets
- Capital allocation favours reinvestment special dividend suspended until FY24

JAMES FOUND

## **FINANCIALS**

### **FINANCIAL SUMMARY**

Period of post-pandemic normalisation and investment

£ million	H1 2022	H1 2021	+/-
Revenue	291.1	299.5	(3%)
Profit before tax	151.2	188.4	(20%)
Underlying profit before tax <sup>1</sup>	163.5	188.4	(13%)
Underlying EPS <sup>1</sup>	27.8	32.1p	(13%)
Interim dividend per share	12.26p	11.9p	3%

(1) Underlying profit before tax and underlying diluted earnings per share are new alternative performance measures which exclude the impact of strategic investment spend of £12.3m in the period. Prior period comparatives are provided on the same basis as they were reported prior to the introduction of the new alternative performance measures.

Hargreaves Lansdown

### **REVENUE BY ASSET TYPE**

### Benefit of diversified revenue streams

Asset class	H1 2022 revenue £ million	H1 2021 revenue £ million	+/-	H1 2022 average AUA £ billion	H1 2021 average AUA £ billion	+/-	H1 2022 margin bps	H1 2021 margin bps	31 Dec 21 closing AUA £ billion
Funds	133.2	109.7	21%	68.1	54.2	26%	39	40	69.0
Shares	101.8	113.2	(10%)	54.5	39.9	37%	37	56	55.2
Cash	11.3	32.8	(66%)	12.8	13.2	(3%)	18	50	13.1
HL Funds	31.4	29.4	7%	9.1	8.0	14%	69	73	9.1
Other <sup>(1)</sup>	13.4	14.4	(7%)	3.5	2.5	40%			3.8
Double- count <sup>(2)</sup>				(9.0)	(8.0)				(9.0)
	291.1	299.5	(3%)	139.0	109.8	27%			141.2

(1) Includes Active Savings

(2) Deducted to avoid double-count as average AUA in Funds for platform fee and in HL funds for annual management charge

### **STOCKBROKING VOLUMES**

### Rebased to higher level across the pandemic



- Dealing volumes doubled across the pandemic
- Volumes settled down at guided levels of roughly 40k per day
- Relative lack of recent market volatility this period
  - Limited number of high volume 'spike' days
  - Reduced overseas dealing as proportion of overall volumes
- Average Shares AUA rose across the period
- Aggregate impact: Shares margins in lower half of 35-45bp guidance range

Hargreav

6

### **REVENUE MARGINS**

#### Margins all in line with previous guidance



HL

### **STATUTORY OPERATING COSTS**

#### Reconciliation and rationale to underlying costs

£ million	H1 22	H1 21	+/-
Operating costs (pre-FSCS)	139.9	111.6	25%
Strategic programme costs:			
- Staff	(6.0)	-	
- Third party data and tech	(2.7)	-	
- Other costs	(3.6)	-	
Underlying operating costs (pre-FSCS)	127.6	111.6	14%
FSCS levy	-	0.4	
Total underlying operating costs <sup>1</sup>	127.6	112.0	14%

(1) Underlying profit before tax and underlying diluted earnings per share are new alternative performance measures which exclude the impact of strategic investment spend of £12.3m in the period. Prior period comparatives are provided on the same basis as they were reported prior to the introduction of the new alternative performance measures.

- Underlying costs measure the costs of running HL before the strategic investment programme
  - Strategic spend in H1 22 of £12.3m
  - Looking ahead, we will continue to separately identify the strategic spend plus the dual running costs of the new and legacy tech systems

8

### **UNDERLYING OPERATING COSTS**

### Growth driven by larger client base and improved client service levels

£ million	H1 22	H1 21	+/-
Staff costs	67.6	55.5	22%
Marketing	9.1	10.5	(13%)
Depreciation & amortisation	7.5	7.4	1%
Activity costs	13.6	16.1	(16%)
Third party data and tech	11.2	10.1	11%
Other costs	18.6	12.0	55%
Operating costs (pre-FSCS)	127.6	111.6	14%
FSCS levy	-	0.4	
Total operating costs	127.6	112.0	14%

#### Staff costs

- client numbers (on avg up 15% YOY in the period) and activity levels within the pandemic working environment have required additional headcount in helpdesk and operations to deliver desired service.
- Increased support function headcount to support growth and position the business for its next phase of growth
- Inflation
- Marketing client acquisition costs down and no cashback transfer incentive in the period
- Activity costs lower dealing volumes due to post-pandemic normalisation
- Other costs increased L&P fees to support governance, oversight and risk management

#### Guidance

- FY22 underlying cost growth expected to be c13%
- Beyond FY22 underlying cost growth will fall as per guidance given in the CMD

### **PBT AND EPS**

### Statutory and underlying earnings

#### Statutory

£ million	H1 2022	H1 2021	+/-
Operating profit	151.2	188.1	(20%)
Finance income	0.4	0.8	
Finance costs	(O.4)	(0.5)	
Profit before tax	151.2	188.4	(20%)
Тах	(29.2)	(36.4)	
Profit after tax	122.0	152.0	(20%)
Diluted share count (m)	474.5	474.5	
Diluted EPS (p)	25.7	32.1	(20%)

#### Underlying

£ million	H1 2022	H1 2021	+/-
Underlying operating profit	163.5	188.1	(13%)
Finance income	0.4	0.8	
Finance costs	(0.4)	(0.5)	
Underlying profit before tax	163.5	188.4	(13%)
Tax	(31.6)	(36.4)	
Profit after tax	131.9	152.0	(13%)
Diluted share count (m)	474.5	474.5	
Underlying diluted EPS (p)	27.8	32.1	(13%)

### DIVIDENDS

### Progressive ordinary dividend to grow by 3%

Pence per share	2022	2021	+/-
Interim	12.26	11.9	3%
Final		26.6	
Total ordinary		38.5	
Ordinary dividend payout ratio		62%	
Special		12.0	
Total dividend		50.5	
Total dividend payout ratio		81%	

Guidance
<ul> <li>Progressive ordinary dividend to be increased by 3% per annum in FY22 &amp; FY23</li> <li>No special dividend in FY22 and FY23</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>A resumption of special dividends, subject to market conditions and regulatory capital at the time from FY24 onwards</li> </ul>

# Q & A

### **FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS**

This presentation has been prepared by Hargreaves Lansdown plc (the "Company") solely for use at the Interim Results presentation being held on 22 February 2022 in connection with a discussion of the Company's performance. This "presentation" includes these slides and any question and answer session and oral briefings by the Company's executives.

This presentation is for informational purposes only and does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to purchase, acquire, subscribe for, sell, dispose of or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase, acquire, subscribe for, sell or dispose of, any securities in any jurisdiction nor shall it (or any part of it) or the fact of its distribution, form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract therefor. It should be remembered that the value of any securities can fall as well as rise and therefore you could get back less than you invested.

No representations or warranties, express or implied, are made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information presented or contained in this presentation. This presentation contains certain forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition and the results of the Company, including statements about the Company's beliefs and expectations and including, without limitation, statements containing the words 'may', 'will', 'should', 'continue', 'aims', 'estimates', 'projects', 'believes', 'intends', 'expects', 'plans', 'seeks' and 'anticipates', and words of similar meaning, are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on plans, estimates and projections as at the time they are made, and therefore undue reliance should not be placed on them. By their nature, all forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to events and depend upon circumstances that may occur in the future. The forward-looking statements are based on current assumptions and estimates by the management of the Company. Past performance cannot be relied upon as a guide to future performance and should not be taken as a representation that trends or activities underlying past performance will continue in the future. Such statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from any expected future results in forward-looking statements. These risks may include, for example, changes in the global economic situation, and competitor landscape. The Company provides no guarantee that future development and future results actually achieved will correspond to the forward-looking statements included here and accepts no liability if they should fail to do so. Neither the Company nor any member of its group undertakes any obligation to update these forward-looking statements, which speak only as at the date of this presentation and will not publicly release any revisions that may be made to these forward-looking statements, which may result from events or circumstances arising after the date of this presentation, except as required under applicable laws and regulations. Nothing in this presentation constitutes, nor should it be construed as, a profit forecast or estimate.

Hargreaves Lansdov